recognized. The Bank restated the amounts in its financial statements so that upon reception of payments from non-performing loans no
additional impairment would be recognized. The amount of assets and net profit were not affected by the restatements. The impact of
restatements on the financial statements:

- income statement - interest income and impairment expenses reduced by the same amount (the amount of delinquency penalties
recognized in interest income which caused the increase in impaiment expenses);

- statement of financial position – no changes;
- information presented in the notes to the financial statements – gross value of loans and allowance for loan impairment reduced by the

same amount.

The impact of the restatements on the Group‘s and Bank‘s financial statements is presented in the table below:

 The Group The Bank

  Nine month period ended
30 September 2016

Nine month period ended
30 September 2016

  As previously
presented

Restatement
adjustment

As restated
As previously

presented
Restatement

adjustment
As restated

Income statement for the period:
Interest and similar income 56,365 (6,295) 50,070 50,789 (6,295) 44,494

Allowance for impairment losses on loans and other assets (11,691) 6,295 (5,396) (12,336) 6,295 (6,041)

Information presented in the notes to the financial
statements:

Gross value of loans at the end of the period 1,004,379 (5,145) 999,234 1,052,590 (5,145) 1,047,445
Allowance for loan impairment at the end of the period (48,817) 5,145 (43,672) (43,591) 5,145 (38,446)

Loans written-off during the period (6,785) 1,150 (5,635) (6,785) 1,150 (5,635)

NOTE

C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

12 / 38

NOTE 1

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS AND FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES

Credit risk is defined as the risk for the Group to incur losses due to the Group’s customers’ failure to fulfil their financial obligations towards the
Group. Credit exposures arise principally in lending activities and it is the most significant risk in the Group’s banking activities. There is also credit
risk in investment activities that arise from debt securities and in the Group’s asset portfolio as well as in the off-balance sheet financial